subsidiary holdings) are in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and no further Shares are
issued; and (iv) the Company had purchased 63,062,694 Shares at the beginning of FY2021 on
1 July 2020, the financial effects on the audited financial statements of the Company and the
Group for FY2021 pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate:

4.4.1. By way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares1; and

4.4.2. By way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

would have been as follows:

1 As the Company holds 2,511,600 Shares as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company may only retain
a further 60,802,254 Shares as treasury shares as it is only allowed to hold a maximum of 63,313,854 treasury shares (being 10%
of the total number of issued Shares of 633,138,541 Shares). In this case, the excess number of 2,260,440 treasury shares will
be disposed of or cancelled in the manner set out in paragraph 3.7(c).

12

(1) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares2

(A) Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2021
Share Capital 108,133 107,986 108,133   107,986
Other Reserves 1,308 1,308 897   897
Revenue Reserves (10,350) (10,350) (75,280)   (75,280)
Treasury Shares (923) (4,875) (923) (4,875)
Shareholders’ Funds 98,168 94,069 32,827   28,728
NTA 96,177 92,078 32,827 28,728
NAV 98,168 94,069 32,827 28,728
Total Equity 97,371 93,272 32,827 28,728
Current Assets 191,561 187,462 241,760   237,661
Current Liabilities 192,170 192,170 92,494 92,494
Total Borrowings 328,625 328,625 171,057   171,057
Bank Balances, Deposits and
  Cash

26,533 22,434 4,407 308

Loss attributable to Owners of
  the Company

(35,015) (35,015) (16,329) (16,329)

Number of Shares (‘000)
No. of Shares as at Latest
  Practicable Date (net of
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

630,627 567,564 630,627 567,564

Weighted average no. of
  Shares in issue3 (excluding
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

629,291 566,228 629,291 566,228

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (S$) 0.15 0.16 0.05 0.05
NAV per Share (S$) 0.16 0.17 0.05 0.05
Gearing (times) 3.35 3.49 5.21 5.95
Net Gearing (times) 3.08 3.25 5.08 5.94
Current Ratio (times) 1.00 0.98 2.61 2.57
Loss per Share (cents) (5.56) (6.18) (2.59) (2.88)

2 Please see footnote 1 above.

3 Calculated based on the number of shares in issue for FY2021.

13

(B) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2021
Share Capital 108,133 107,979 108,133 107,979
Other Reserves 1,308 1,308 897   897
Revenue Reserves (10,350) (10,350) (75,280)   (75,280)
Treasury Shares (923) (5,057) (923) (5,057)
Shareholders’ Funds 98,168 93,880 32,827 28,539
NTA 96,177 91,889 32,827 28,539
NAV 98,168 93,880 32,827 28,539
Total Equity 97,371 93,083 32,827 28,539
Current Assets 191,561 187,273 241,760   237,472
Current Liabilities 192,170 192,170 92,494 92,494
Total Borrowings 328,625 328,625 171,057   171,057
Bank Balances, Deposits
  and Cash

26,533 22,245 4,407 119

Loss attributable to Owners
  of the Company

(35,015) (35,015) (16,329) (16,329)

Number of Shares (‘000)
No. of Shares as at Latest
  Practicable Date (net of
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

630,627 567,564 630,627 567,564

Weighted average no. of
  Shares in issue4 (excluding
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

629,291 566,228 629,291 566,228

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (S$) 0.15 0.16 0.05 0.05
NAV per Share (S$) 0.16 0.17 0.05 0.05
Gearing (times) 3.35 3.50 5.21 5.99
Net Gearing (times) 3.08 3.26 5.08 5.99
Current Ratio (times) 1.00 0.97 2.61 2.57
Loss per Share (cents) (5.56) (6.18) (2.59) (2.88)

4 Calculated based on the number of shares in issue for FY2021.

14

(2) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2021
Share Capital 108,133 104,034 108,133 104,034
Other Reserves 1,308 1,308 897   897
Revenue Reserves (10,350) (10,350) (75,280)   (75,280)
Treasury Shares (923) (923) (923) (923)
Shareholders’ Funds 98,168 94,069 32,827 28,728
NTA 96,177 92,078 32,827 28,728
NAV 98,168 94,069 32,827 28,728
Total Equity 97,371 93,272 32,827 28,728
Current Assets 191,561 187,462 241,760   237,661
Current Liabilities 192,170 192,170 92,494 92,494
Total Borrowings 328,625 328,625 171,057   171,057
Bank Balances, Deposits
  and Cash

26,533 22,434 4,407 308

Loss attributable to Owners
  of the Company

(35,015) (35,015) (16,329) (16,329)

Number of Shares (‘000)
No. of Shares as at Latest
  Practicable Date (net of
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

630,627 567,564 630,627 567,564

Weighted average no. of
  Shares in issue5 (excluding
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

629,291 566,228 629,291 566,228

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (S$) 0.15 0.16 0.05 0.05
NAV per Share (S$) 0.16 0.17 0.05 0.05
Gearing (times) 3.35 3.49 5.21 5.95
Net Gearing (times) 3.08 3.25 5.08 5.94
Current Ratio (times) 1.00 0.98 2.61   2.57
Loss per Share (cents) (5.56) (6.18) (2.59)   (2.88)

5 Calculated based on the number of shares in issue for FY2021.

15

(B) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2021
Share Capital 108,133 103,845 108,133 103,845
Other Reserves 1,308 1,308 897   897
Revenue Reserves (10,350) (10,350) (75,280)   (75,280)
Treasury Shares (923) (923) (923) (923)
Shareholders’ Funds 98,168 93,880 32,827 28,539
NTA 96,177 91,889 32,827 28,539
NAV 98,168 93,880 32,827 28,539
Total Equity 97,371 93,083 32,827 28,539
Current Assets 191,561 187,273 241,760   237,472
Current Liabilities 192,170 192,170 92,494 92,494
Total Borrowings 328,625 328,625 171,057   171,057
Bank Balances, Deposits
  and Cash

26,533 22,245 4,407 119

Loss attributable to Owners
  of the Company

 (35,015) (35,015) (16,329) (16,329)

Number of Shares (‘000)
No. of Shares as at Latest
  Practicable Date (net of
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

630,627 567,564 630,627  567,564

Weighted average no. of
  Shares in issue6 (excluding
  treasury shares and
  subsidiary holdings)

629,291 566,228 629,291 566,228

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (S$) 0.15 0.16 0.05 0.05
NAV per Share (S$) 0.16 0.17 0.05 0.05
Gearing (times) 3.35 3.50 5.21 5.99
Net Gearing (times) 3.08 3.26 5.08 5.99
Current Ratio (times) 1.00 0.97 2.61 2.57
Loss per Share (cents) (5.56) (6.18) (2.59) (2.88)

 As illustrated in the foregoing tables, a Market Purchase or an Off-Market Purchase of the
63,062,694 Shares will have the effect of reducing the working capital and the NTA of the
Company and the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. In the case of a Market
Purchase, the consolidated NTA per Share as at 30 June 2021 would increase from S$0.15 to